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The Regional Planning Commission, by its action of November 6, 2013, has APPROVED the
above-referenced project. Enclosed are the Commission’s Findings and Conditions of Approval.
Please carefully review each condition. This approval is not effective until the appeal period has
ended and the required documents and applicable fees are submitted to the Regional Planning
Department (see enclosed Affidavit of Acceptance Instructions).

The applicant or any other interested persons may appeal the
Regional Planning Commission’s decision. The appeal period for
this project will end at 5:00 p.m. on November 20, 2013.
Appeals must be delivered in person.

Appeals: To file an appeal, please contact:

Executive Office of the Board of Supervisors
Room 383, Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012
(213) 974-1426

Upon completion of the appeal period, the notarized Affidavit of Acceptance and any applicable
fees must be submitted to the planner assigned to your case. Please make an appointment to
ensure that processing will be completed in a timely manner. Failure to submit these documents
and applicable fees within 60 days will result in a referral to Zoning Enforcement for further action.

For questions or for additional information, please contact Rudy Silvas of the Zoning Permits West
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FINDINGS AND ORDER OF THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
PROJECT NO. R2008-00493-(3)
VARIANCE NO. 200800014
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT NO. 200800039

ENTITLEMENTS REQUESTED. Pursuant to County Code Sections 22.44.133,
22.56.290 and 22.56.330, a variance is requested by the applicant to authorize the
development of a new single-family residence within the protective zone of a
designated significant ridgeline, located within the Santa Monica Mountains North
Area Community Standards District (CSD).

HEARING DATE: November 6, 2013
PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE PLANNING COMMISSION:

A duly noticed public hearing was held on November 6, 2013, before the Regional
Planning Commission. Commissioners Louie, Valadez, Pedersen, Modugno, and
Helsley were present. Staff gave a presentation recommending adoption of the
mitigated negative declaration and mitigation monitoring and reporting program
under Environmental Assessment No. 200800039, and approval for Variance No.
200800014, and recommended elimination of Finding No. 54 and Condition No. 9,
the addition of a new finding, and modification of Condition No. 25.

Finding No. 54 and Condition No. 9 pertained to term limits on the variance were
eliminated. Condition No. 25 was originally drafted to compel the developer to
complete development and obtain a certificate of occupancy from County Public
Works no more than six years from the date of approval of the variance. Condition
No. 25 was modified to require that the developer obtain the necessary building
and grading permits within six years of approval of the grant, and that the building
and grading permit remain valid and the project not become abandoned. New
Finding No. 22 has been added with language pertaining to the removal of
abandoned structures and related equipment and materials in order to protect the
aesthetic quality of the significant ridgeline. Condition No. 25 is now Condition No.
24 due to the elimination of Condition No. 9.

The applicant provided testimony before the Commission. The Commission
questioned the 10 foot waterline depicted at the north property line area on the site
plan and whether there was a 10 foot easement for it on-site in the County, or to
the north in the City of Calabasas. The applicant responded that it was north of the
property. The question was deferred by the Commission to a representative from
the City of Calabasas present in the audience.

The Commission asked the applicant about the proposed location of the cistern on
the site and the septic system. The applicant responded that the septic system
was located in the southwest corner of site, south of the proposed garage, and that
the cistern would also be located in southwest corner. The Commission stated that
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the cistern be designed to work with the leech field or drain so as not just to hold
water, but to distribute water collected into the watershed and to assist the spring
located down slope. Final plans must note the cistern, and will be reviewed under
a remedial grading plan by Building and Safety. Location of discharge will also be
reviewed.

A representative from the “City” of Calabasas provided testimony before the
Commission and stated that the subject site is not located in the City of Calabasas’
sphere of influence, defined by the City as the terminus of the city limit. The
representative could not confirm the location of a 10 foot water line easement as
either being in the City or in the County, but recommended that the Las Virgenes
Municipal Water District be contacted to confirm the location. In conclusion, the
representative stated that the significant ridgeline through the subject site also
continues north into the City, is mapped in their general plan, and that the City has
an ordinance like the County to protect the significant ridgelines which require a
variance if development is proposed within 50 feet horizontal and 50 feet vertical of
the ridgeline. The representative commended the County and Staff on the
handling of the variance case.

The applicant returned to provide testimony with answers to the Commission’s
questions on the septic system. After determining that the septic system depicted
on the site plan was for the larger residence previously proposed, the applicant
agreed to show an updated septic system layout for final plan approval. Feed lines
should be depicted first to the septic tank and then to the leech field.

The Commission stated that the proposed 20 foot conservation easement along
the north property line should be widened to 50 feet and could be done by moving
the pool house proposed further south. The Commission also asked for additional
oak trees to be planted around the residence for additional screening. The
applicant agreed to move the pool house and the conservation easement to 45
feet. The applicant also agreed to plant two other native trees in place of oak trees
next to the house for screening.

The Commission directed Staff to add to Mitigation Measure 1.1, under the
Aesthetics section of the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP),
language reflecting the control of porch and entry lighting, and all along the walls of
the proposed residence. The Commission also directed Staff to modify Mitigation
Measure 4.1 under the Biological Resources section of the MMRP to reflect the
width of the previously proposed 20 foot conservation easement along the north
property line to a 45 foot width. The applicant agreed to accept these changes.

The Commission closed the public hearing, and without any further questions or
discussion, the Commission voted 5-0 to adopt the mitigated negative declaration
and approve the variance for the project with the minor changes to the Findings
and Conditions requested, and with the minor changes to the MMRP.
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4. PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The existing site location upon a delineated significant
ridgeline, and within the Santa Monica Mountains North Area Plan, is already
graded with a pad for development of a single-family residence. The proposed
residence will be single-story, with a maximum height of 19 feet — 8 inches, and
with an attached three-car garage. A swimming pool and accessory pool house
are also proposed. The total footprint for the proposed residence with attached
garage is 5,678 square feet, and 248 square feet proposed for the pool house.
Minor remedial grading for final site preparation is proposed for 40 cubic yards with
all balance on the pad site. The Santa Monica Mountains North Area (SMMNA)
CSD, per County Code Section 22.44.133, requires approval of a variance for any
structure proposed within the protective zone of a designated significant ridgeline.
Although the pad was established prior to adoption of the CSD, no building permits
were issued for construction of any proposed residence. The variance is now
required to allow development of the proposed residence.

5. LOCATION. 2745 Beacontree Lane, unincorporated County area of Calabasas,
within the Santa Monica Mountains North Area Community Standards District
(CSD) and the Malibu Zoned District

6. SITE PLAN DESCRIPTION. The site plan depicts property boundaries, the
proposed residence, existing pad area, accessory pool house with swimming pool,
proposed landscaping, site contours, drainage culvert, septic tank location, existing
and proposed easements, and driveway access from Beacontree Lane. A floor
plan depicts the single story residence with the attached three-car garage, and a
floor plan was also submitted for the single-story pool house. An elevation plan
depicts all sides of the proposed residence and pool house, and a roof plan was
also provided for both structures. The earth tone colors proposed for the residence
and pool house are indicated on the elevation plans.

7. EXISTING ZONING. The subject property is zoned A-1-10 (Light Agricultural — 10
acre gross minimum required area).

Surrounding Properties:

North: City of Calabasas

East: A-1-2 (Light Agricultural — 2 acre gross minimum required area)
South: A-1-10

West: A-1-10

8. EXISTING LAND USES. The subject property is vacant with a graded pad.

Surrounding Properties:

North: Single-family residence
East: Single-family residence
South: Single-family residence

West: Vacant land
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10.

11.

12.

13.

PREVIOUS CASES/ZONING HISTORY. The existing pad was created through a
grading permit issued by the County and finalized in 2001. Subsequently, Plot
Plan No. 200501555 was filed on September 14, 2005, for a new two-story single
family residence. The County required a variance be filed of the plot plan
applicant, now recognizing that a variance was required for the development of a
residence on the subject site due to the adoption of an ordinance on December 7,
2004, to the SMMNA CSD, requiring a variance for development within the
protected zone of a significant ridgeline. After withdrawal of the plot plan
application, Variance No. 200800014 was filed on March 19, 2008.

In order to determine that the subject property was in compliance with the State’s
Subdivision Map Act requirements for deeded parcels, the applicant filed
Certificate of Compliance on September 15, 1998. The document was approved
by the County on October 1, 1998 and recorded in the County Recorder’s Office,
recorded instrument Number 98-1789208.

Records show the subject property was originally zoned A-1-1 (Light Agricultural —
1 acre gross minimum required area), per Ordinance No. 7310 adopted in 1958 by
the County Board of Supervisors, and subsequently re-zoned to A-1-10 (Light
Agricultural — 10 acre gross minimum required area) by Ordinance No. 2002-
0062Z, adopted in August 2002.

GENERAL PLAN / COMMUNITY PLAN CONSISTENCY. The site is located in the
(N10) Mountain Lands 10 category of the Santa Monica Mountains North Area
Plan, adopted by the County on October 24, 2000, which allows a density of one
dwelling until per ten acres. The land use category specifies that Mountain Lands
consist of rolling hillside areas, steep slopes, and isolated remote mountain lands
with difficult or no access. These areas are served by winding mountain roads
which cannot accommodate a significant traffic increase due to new development.

This site falls within the natural description of the Mountain Lands land use
category; however, over the years the area leading up to and upon the significant
ridgeline has been developed with single-family homes. A large single-family
residence is located to the south of the proposed project site and directly atop the
delineated significant-ridgeline, along with a large residence to the north of the
project site, and one additional large residence below and to the east of the project
site and significant ridgeline. Additional single-family residences are situated
further below to the east and northeast adjacent to Dry Canyon Cold Creek Road
and Mulholland Highway. To the west of the pad area and project site is
completely vacant natural land. The proposed residence does fit in with a cluster
design pattern for low density residential development and is consistent with the
North Area Plan in its pattern for residential development in the Mountain Lands
land use category.



PROJECT NO. R2008-00493-(3) FINDINGS
VARIANCE NO. 200800014 PAGE 5 OF 14
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT NO. 200800039

14.

15.

16.

The proposed residence atop of the existing pad on the subject site is also
consistent with the North Area Plan in that it prevents further destruction of natural
habitat on the site. As part of mitigation to protect the native flora and fauna on the
site and within the vicinity, a conservation easement will be established along the
western slope face of the property below the 1380 foot contour which runs north to
south along the western edge of the existing pad. A second 20 foot wide
conservation easement is to be established along the site’s northern property line
to maintain wildlife corridor movement between the larger preserved area of the
western slope face and natural habitat areas to the east and north of the subject
site. These mitigation measures to be implemented for the project are consistent
with the policies of the North Area Plan for maintaining natural vegetative and
biological settings in the Mountain Lands land use category.

The design of the residence has been curtailed from its original proposal for two
stories down to one-story, with a maximum height above grade for 19-feet and
eight inches. The roof design has been altered to a gable style-low pitch roof, with
earth tone colors proposed for the roof tiles allowing the structure to blend in with
the natural surroundings. The stucco siding of the proposed residence will also
consist of earth tone colors. The proposed pool house design will also be one-
story and utilize earth tone colors. The proposed driveway and any exterior walls
or retaining walls shall also utilize earth tone colors or building materials with earth
tone colors to maintain consistency with the project’'s design to blend in with the
surrounding environment. A landscape plan shall also be implemented to allow the
residence and related accessory structures to be screened and or blend in with the
natural surroundings. All of these measures to reduce the project’s visual impacts
on the surrounding natural environment are part of the mitigation measures of the
MMRP to maintain Aesthetic quality. These efforts put forth by the proponents of
the proposed development are in concert with maintaining the Scenic Resources of
the remaining sections of the significant ridgeline, and in restoring some of the
visual quality lost during prior disturbances to the ridgeline. These efforts are
consistent with policies and goals of the North Area Plan.

ZONING ORDINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT STANDRDS COMPLIANCE. The
subject property is zoned A-1-10 and located within the Santa Monica Mountains
North Area CSD. The CSD ordinance requires strict development standards
pertaining to development near significant ridgelines. Although the development of
single-family residences are permitted under County Code Section 22.24.070 for
the A-1 zone, pursuant to the development standards contained under County
Code Section 22.20.105 for construction material and minimum size requirements
for the residence, the sitting of the proposed residence and related accessory
structures are subject to the provisions of County Code Section 22.44.133 D.5.
Sitting requirements are necessary under these provisions in order to protect the
significant ridgelines element of the Santa Monica Mountains North Area’s scenic
resources. Any development proposal which cannot meet the ridgeline protective
zone parameters of a 50 foot vertical and 50 foot horizontal setback from the
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17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

delineated significant ridgeline as mapped under the North Area Plan requires a
variance to be filed pursuant to Part 2 of Chapter 22.56 of the County Zoning
Code.

The proposed residence is to be sited atop an existing pad, created prior to the
adoption of the significant ridgeline protection provisions of the SMMNA CSD
contained under County Code Section 22.44.133, which was adopted on
December 7, 2004, subsequent to the adoption of the SMMNA CSD ordinance on
August 20, 2002. The grading permit for the pad was finalized by the County in
2001; however, because no building permits were issued by the County prior to
adoption of the significant ridgeline protection provisions of the CSD Ordinance,
any proposal atop of the existing pad within the ridgeline protection zone requires
the approval of a variance. The proponents for the development of the single-
family residence have filed a variance application in compliance with the County’s
Zoning Ordinance requirements.

SITE VISIT. A site visit was conducted by Staff on May 3, 2012. Staff observed
the graded pad and the surrounding steep topography, native vegetation,
surrounding residences and private drive access. Staff noted that the entry to
Beacontree Lane from Dry Canyon Cold Creek Road was gated with a private
access code box. Staff and the Regional Planning Senior Biologist re-visited the
site on August 22, 2013, to recheck the site and to finalize mitigation measures
necessary for reducing impacts to the native flora and fauna of the site to less than
significant.

NEIGHBORHOOD IMPACT/LAND USE COMPATIBILITY. The proposed
residence fits into a cluster of single-family residential development in the
surrounding area. A single-family residence is located on the abutting parcels to
the north and south of the proposed residence along the delineated significant
ridgeline route. Additional single-family residences are also located below to the
east and northeast of the subject property, and there is no development down
slope and to the west of the significant ridgeline. The proposed development is
compatible with the surrounding land use of single-family residences and open
space conservation.

The project will have little to no impact on the surrounding neighborhood with the
implementation of the mitigation measures proposed. The proposed residence will
be single story to reduce visual and aesthetic impacts to less than significant,
keeping the design of the proposed residence within the context of the surrounding
neighborhood. The earth tone colors of the residence, accessory structures,
driveway and proposed landscape plan will allow the residence to blend in with its
natural surroundings.

The proposed residence is designed to allow for the continued vitality of native
flora and fauna within the neighborhood. Mitigation measures requiring
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22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

conservation easements will ensure that wildlife migration will continue to have a
viable corridor to move about the vicinity without shifting it elsewhere with the
community, thereby reducing wildlife movement impacts within the neighborhood
to less than significant.

Should the single-family residence and other related development become
abandoned, the abandoned structures and related equipment and materials shall
be removed and the site restored to its original condition. Enforcement for the
removal of abandoned structures is necessitated due to the aesthetic impact to the
significant ridgeline and surrounding community such abandoned structures pose,
and also due to the fire danger associated with abandoned structures.

COUNTY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

Los Angeles County Sheriff's Report

The County Sheriff's Department was consulted with on the project in March of
2013. No comments were received. The nearest station that would provide
service to the project area would be the Malibu/Lost Hills Sheriff Station, located
approximately eight miles to the north in the City of Calabasas.

Los Angeles County Fire Department

The County Fire Department, in their communication to County Regional Planning
dated March 21, 2013, has cleared the project for hearing with the requirement that
the development proponents submit their building plans for review to the
Calabasas Fire Prevention Office, and their fuel modification plan to Fire
Department’'s Fuel Modification Unit. Also required is that the project proponent
address developer fees with the Fire Department’s Planning Division. Conditions
of approval will require the applicant to follow these instructions. No further
comments were made.

Los Angeles County Public Works

The County Public Works Department, in their communication to County Regional
Planning dated June 4, 2013, has cleared the project and its MMRP. The project’s
grading and drainage plan for slope stability and Low Impact Development (LID)
requirements will be reviewed when plans are submitted to the Public Works
Building and Safety Division’s Calabasas District Office.

Los Angeles County Public Health

The County of Los Angeles Public Health Department’s Land Use Program —
Environmental Health Section, in their letter of April 5, 2013, has required that the
project proponent, prior to construction of the proposed building and installation of
the On-Site Waste Water Treatment System (OWTS), seek reinstatement of the
approval previously issued by the Department of Public Health on October 24,
2006. Mitigation Measure 10.1 for Hydrology and Water Quality has been drafted
to cover this requirement for the project set forth by Public Health.
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27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

Los Angeles County Parks and Recreation

The Los Angeles County Department of Parks and Recreation, in their letter dated
October 16, 2013, stated that the proposed project would not have any impacts to
its facilities. No further comments were added.

OTHER AGENCY COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

State Fish and Wildlife Staff consulted with the State Department of Fish and
Wildlife in August of 2013. Comments were provided stating the agency's
concerns for rare, state and or federally listed species of plants or other resources
that may have been disturbed during grading activity for creation of the pad. Of
particular concern was Lyon’s Pantacheta, a native plant species for the region
and listed as endangered on both federal and state listings.

The State Fish and Wildlife agency also stated that measures should be enacted to
protect nesting birds during the breeding season. Also of concern were fencing that
could obstruct wildlife movement in the area.

To address the concerns raised by the State Fish and Wildlife agency, Staff and
the Regional Planning Department’s Senior Biologist visited the site on August 22,
2013. As a result, Mitigation Measures were developed which require nesting bird
surveys for any disturbance to the site that would occur from December 1% through
August 31% of any given year. These measures are contained under the Biological
Resources Environmental Factor Section of the MMRP prepared for the project.

Mitigation Measures were also prepared requiring that the landscape and fuel
modification plan to be reviewed by Regional Planning Biologist on Staff depict all
native vegetation on the site. These measures are also contained under the
Biological Resources Environmental Factor Section of the MMRP prepared for the
project.

In order to ensure continued free movement of wildlife on and around the site, no
fencing will be allowed except surrounding the swimming pool area for safety. The
site plan and landscape plan shall clearly depict any fencing around the pool, and
the prohibition of fencing anywhere else on site be specified. The Biological
Resources Environmental Factor Section of the MMRP contains the measure to
ensure no fencing to impeded wildlife movement.

Staff received a call from a representative at the State Department of Fish and
Wildlife on October 17, 2013. The representative complemented the project’s
proposed landscape plan with its plant palette consisting of native plants and
Coastal Live Oaks. The representative did stress that oaks should be local and
obtained from a nursery that sells local oaks for the Santa Monica Mountains and
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34.

SN

36.

37.

38.

suitable for the native local setting. Mitigation measures have been modified to
reflect that local oaks be used.

Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy

Staff consulted with the Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy, a State agency,
early in 2009. The Conservancy responded to Regional Planning in a letter dated
November 23, 2009, stating that the original project design had to be modified and
heavily mitigated.

As a result of the concerns expressed by the Conservancy, the proposed
residence was redesigned to a single-story residence and the footprint moved 20
feet or more east from the 1380 foot contour on the west end of the graded pad.
The residential footprint was also curtailed. In addition, a conservation easement
on the site over the western slope face and down slope from the 1380 foot contour,
and a second conservation easement extending 20 feet south of the north property
boundary and connecting the conservation easement over the western slope face
with the eastern property boundary is to be established and held by the Santa
Monica Mountains Conservancy or another public entity in order to maintain an
adequate wildlife corridor. Mitigation measures have been developed reflecting
these requirements and are contained under the Environmental Factors column for
Aesthetics of the MMRP for the project.

Mountains Recreation and Conservation Authority

The Mountains Recreation and Conservation Authority, also a State Agency,
provided final comments to Regional Planning on the project and the mitigation
measures proposed for it in their letter dated October 21, 2013. The Agency was
pleased that the two conservation easements to be donated and identified in the
MMRP are now part of the project, and look forward to the conservation
easements being recorded as part of the conditions and mitigation measures for
the project.

City of Calabasas

Staff received comments from the City of Calabasas in March of 2013, following
earlier consultation with the City in 2009, stating that the redesign of the project to
a single-story residence, along with the updated MMRP, was now a “far less
impactful project” and “far superior to the original design”. Staff had incorporated
some of the design recommendations from the City for the attached garage to the
residence to have the entrance facing south with driveway access directly from
Beacontree Lane. The City of Calabasas abuts the project site to the north.

Las Virgenes Municipal Water District

The Las Virgenes Municipal Water District provided comments following
consultation with the agency in 2011 regarding the project. Comments were
limited to the on-site easement the Water District has across the property.
Mitigation Measures listed under the Environmental Factors column for Utilities and
Service Systems require that the improvements and vegetation be kept clear over
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39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

the designated easement, less they be removed by the Water District if necessary
whenever it must access the easement.

ZONING ENFORCEMENT

Staff of the Department of Regional Planning’s Zoning Enforcement Division have
reported that there are no current or past violations that exist on the site as of
October 22, 2013.

LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND PUBLIC OUTREACH. Pursuant to the provisions of
Sections 22.60.174 and 22.60.175 of the County Code, the community was
appropriately notified of the public hearing by mail, newspaper, property posting,
library posting and Department of Regional Planning website posting. Property
owners within a 500-foot radius of the subject property were notified by mail.

In order to ensure notification thirty (30) days before the scheduled hearing date of
November 6, 2013, and in accordance with above provisions, a total of 32 public
hearing notices were mailed out on September 26, 2013, to all property owners
within a 500 foot radius of the subject property.

Also in compliance with the thirty-day noticing requirement, the Notice of Public
Hearing was published and advertised in the Daily News newspaper on October 2,
2013, and La Opinion newspaper on October 2, 2013, and was also sent on
September 26, 2013, to the City of Calabasas Library located at 200 Civic Center
Way in the City of Calabasas along with the Factual Sheet.

Staff also received the Certificate of Posting from the applicant stating that the
Notice of Public Hearing was posted at the site 30 days before the hearing date in
accordance with Section 22.60.175 of the County Code.

PUBLIC COMMENTS. At the time of this report, Staff received one comment from
a neighboring property owner that shares an access easement with the subject
property owner over Beacon Tree Lane which is a private road, requesting that the
subject property owner furnish a bond to cover the repairs to the private road
should any damage occur as a result of construction traffic.

Staff has also received one inquiry from a member of the Topanga Association for
a Scenic Community, questioning the location and parameters of the project. It
was noted that the project should be specified as being located in the
unincorporated area of the County, so as not to confuse the project being located
in the City of Calabasas. No further comments were received.
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VARIANCE SPECIFIC FINDINGS

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

The subject site has topographical and geological constraints which prevent the
proposed residence from being constructed elsewhere on the property, without
causing a tremendous amount of disturbance due to grading and other engineering
requirements.

In satisfying the variance requirements of Subsection A of Section 22.56.330, a
finding is here made; that (1), the existing legally graded pad and the steep
topography and natural habitat surrounding the pad present a special set of
circumstances and exceptional characteristics applicable to the property.
Development off the existing legally graded pad site in order to comply with the
standards of the ridgeline protection provisions of the SMMNA CSD under County
Code Section 22.44.133, would force the project to create more environmental
damage or impacts which are not necessary given that there already exists a
legally graded pad created before the adoption of the ridgeline protection
provisions.

In satisfying the variance requirements of Subsection A of Section 22.56.330, a
second finding is here made; that (2), allowing the proposed development on the
graded pad within the significant ridgeline protection zone will not grant special
privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and
zone in which the property is situated, because the pad was legally graded prior to
the adoption of the significant ridgeline protection provisions of the SMMNA CSD.

In satisfying the variance requirements of Subsection A of Section 22.56.330, a
third finding is here made; that (3), strict application of zoning regulations will result
in practical difficulties and an unnecessary hardship, inconsistent with the general
purpose of such regulations and standards, forcing unnecessary development into
an undisturbed area when a legally graded pad is ready for development that will
cause least amount of disturbance.

In satisfying the variance requirements of Subsection A of Section 22.56.330, a
fourth finding is here made; that (4), the adjustments to be granted with this
variance to allow the footprint, height and design of the residence proposed within
the protected zone of the significant ridgeline will not be materially detrimental to
the public health, safety or general welfare, or to the use, enjoyment or valuation of
property or other persons located in the vicinity.

In satisfying the variance requirements of the SMMNA CSD under County Code
Section 22.44.133 D.5.c, in addition to satisfying the variance requirements of
Subsection A of Section 22.56.330, a finding is here made; that (1), alternate sites
within the property for the project have been considered, and due to the intensely
steep topography and landslide hazard that exists on the slope face to the west of
the graded pad, and due to the Las Virgenes Municipal Water District easement on
the east end of the existing pad followed by short distance of sloping terrain
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52,

leading down to the eastern property boundary, the selected location for the
development, although situated directly over the delineated significant ridgeline
section that once existed on the subject property is the most suitable location to
now develop the residence. To develop the residence anywhere else other than
upon the existing legally graded pad would be physically infeasible and would
create the potential for substantial habitat damage or destruction, or would be
located on a delineated significant ridgeline. Therefore, alternate sites for the
development, other than on the existing graded pad, have been eliminated from
consideration of development.

In addition to satisfying the variance requirements of the SMMNA CSD under
County Code Section 22.44.133 D.5.c, and in addition to satisfying the variance
requirements of Subsection A of Section 22.56.330, a second finding is here made;
that (2), that although the proposed project seeks development over a legally
established and graded pad that was once a section of the significant ridgeline,
through design features and mitigation measures to be implemented for the
project, the proposed project maintains the maximum view of the applicable
significant ridgeline. Such design features and mitigation measures include
reduced height structures of the proposed residence to single-story, with a pitched
gable style roof with earth-tone color shingles, earth tone color siding; the
accessory pool house structure would also be single-story and also utilize the
same design concepts as the residence. Also included to minimize visual impacts
will be a landscape plan that utilize a plant palette with a high ratio of native and
locally indigenous plants, including the planting of native Coastal Oak Trees to
screen and further reduce the visual impacts of the proposed residence and
allowing the structures proposed to better blend in with natural surrounding
environment.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

53.

54.

Staff of the County Department of Regional Planning (DRP) has determined that a
Mitigated Negative Declaration, pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) Section 15070, is the appropriate environmental documentation required
under CEQA for this project. The project is located in a particularly sensitive
environment with wildlife movement on the property, native vegetation, and the
natural riparian settings surrounding Stokes Canyon Creek to the west and below
the existing pad area, and Cold Creek below to the east.

Mitigation Measures are necessary as part of a Mitigation Monitoring and
Reporting Program (MMRP), pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15097, to
reduce all potentially significant environmental impacts to less than significant.
Mitigation Measures have been prepared to address impacts to the view shed of
the significant ridgeline and aesthetics, biological resources, hydrology and water
quality, and utilities and service systems. A mitigation measure for mitigation
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compliance is also included. A Mitigation Compliance Report is required to be
submitted to the County annually to ensure that all mitigation measures, as part of
the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program, are properly implemented.
Please see attached Initial Study and Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program
for project.

55. RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS. The location of the documents and other materials
constituting the record of proceedings upon which the Hearing Officer’s decision is
based on in this matter is at the Los Angeles County Department of Regional
Planning, 13™ Floor, Hall of Records, 320 West Temple Street, Los Angeles, CA
90012. The custodian of such documents and materials shall be the Section Head
of the Zoning Permits West Section, Los Angeles County Department of Regional
Planning.

BASED ON THE FOREGOING, THE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION
CONCLUDES:

1. That because of special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable
to the property, the strict application of the code deprives such property of
privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under identical zoning
classification; and

2. That the adjustment authorized will not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in
which the property is situated; and

3. That strict application of zoning regulations as they apply to such property will
result in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the
general purpose of such regulations and standards; and

4. That such adjustment will not be materially detrimental to the public health, safety
or general welfare, or to the use, enjoyment or valuation of property of other
persons located in the vicinity.

THEREFORE, the information submitted by the applicant and presented at the public
hearing substantiates the required findings for a Variance in Section 22.56.330 of the Los
Angeles County Code (Zoning Ordinance).
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REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION:

1. The Regional Planning Commission having considered the Mitigated Negative
Declaration together with any comments received during the public review process,
finds on the basis of the whole record before the Regional Planning Commission
that there are is no substantial evidence that the project will have a significant
effect on the environment as modified, finds that the Mitigated Negative
Declaration reflects the independent judgment and analysis of the Regional
Planning Commission, and adopts the Mitigated Negative Declaration and
Mitigation Monitoring Program for the project.

2. In view of the findings of fact and conclusions presented above, Variance No.
200800014 is APPROVED, subject to the attached conditions.

VOTE:

Concurring: Commissioners Louie, Valadez, Pedersen, Modugno and Helsley
Dissenting:

Abstaining:

Absent:

Action Date: November 6, 2013
MK:RS
11/07/2013

c. Each Commissioner, Zoning Enforcement, Building and Safety
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The existing site location upon a delineated significant ridgeline, and within the Santa
Monica Mountains North Area Plan, is already graded with a pad for development of a
single-family residence. The proposed residence will be single-story, with a maximum
height of 19 feet — 8 inches, and with an attached three-car garage. A swimming pool
and accessory pool house are also proposed. The total footprint for the proposed
residence with attached garage is 5,678 square feet, and 248 square feet proposed for
the pool house. Minor remedial grading for final site preparation is proposed for 40
cubic yards with all balance on the pad site. The Santa Monica Mountains North Area
(SMMNA) CSD, per County Code Section 22.44.133, requires approval of a variance for
any structure proposed within the protective zone of a designated significant ridgeline.
Although the pad was established prior to adoption of the CSD, no building permits
were issued for construction of any proposed residence. The variance is now required
to allow development of the proposed residence.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

This grant authorizes a variance for the development of a new single-family
residence within the protective zone of a designated significant ridgeline, located
within the Santa Monica Mountains North Area Community Standards District
(CSD), pursuant to County Code Sections 22.44.133, 22.56.290 and 22.56.330.

2. Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term “permittee” shall include the
applicant, owner of the property, and any other person, corporation, or other entity
making use of this grant.

3: This grant shall not be effective for any purpose until the permittee, and the owner
of the subject property if other than the permittee, have filed at the office of the Los
Angeles County ("County") Department of Regional Planning (“Regional Planning”)
their affidavit stating that they are aware of and agree to accept all of the
conditions of this grant, and that the conditions of the grant have been recorded as
required by Condition No. 7, and until all required monies have been paid pursuant
to Condition Nos. 11, 12, and 15. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Condition No.
3 and Condition Nos. 5, 6, 9, and 15 shall be effective immediately upon the date
of final approval of this grant by the County.

4. Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term “date of final approval”

shall mean the date the County's action becomes effective pursuant to Section
22.60.260 of the County Code.

CC.032012
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S The permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the County, its agents,
officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the County
or its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul this permit
approval, which action is brought within the applicable time period of Government
Code Section 65009 or any other applicable limitations period. The County shall
promptly notify the permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and the County
shall fully cooperate in the defense. If the County fails to promptly notify the
permittee of any claim action or proceeding, or if the County fails to cooperate fully
in the defense, the permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify, or hold harmless the County.

6. In the event that any claim, action, or proceeding as described above is filed
against the County, the permittee shall within ten days of the filing make an initial
deposit with Regional Planning in the amount of up to $5,000.00, from which actual
costs and expenses shall be billed and deducted for the purpose of defraying the
costs or expenses involved in Regional Planning's cooperation in the defense,
including but not limited to, depositions, testimony, and other assistance provided
to permittee or permittee’s counsel.

If during the litigation process, actual costs or expenses incurred reach 80 percent
of the amount on deposit, the permittee shall deposit additional funds sufficient to
bring the balance up to the amount of $5,000.00. There is no limit to the number of
supplemental deposits that may be required prior to completion of the litigation.

At the sole discretion of the permittee, the amount of an initial or any supplemental
deposit may exceed the minimum amounts defined herein. Additionally, the cost
for collection and duplication of records and other related documents shall be paid
by the permittee according to County Code Section 2.170.010.

[2 If any material provision of this grant is held or declared to be invalid by a court of
competent jurisdiction, the permit shall be void and the privileges granted
hereunder shall lapse.

8. Prior to the use of this grant, the permittee, or the owner of the subject property if
other than the permittee, shall record the terms and conditions of the grant in
the office of the County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk (“Recorder”). In addition,
upon any transfer or lease of the property during the term of this grant, the
permittee, or the owner of the subject property if other than the permittee, shall
promptly provide a copy of the grant and its conditions to the transferee or lessee
of the subject property.

9. This grant shall expire unless used within two (2) years from the date of *final
approval’ of the grant. A single one-year time extension may be requested in
writing and with the payment of the applicable fee prior to such expiration date.
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10.  The subject property shall be maintained and operated in full compliance with the
conditions of this grant and any law, statute, ordinance, or other regulation
applicable to any development or activity on the subject property. Failure of the
permittee to cease any development or activity not in full compliance shall be a
violation of these conditions. Inspections shall be made to ensure compliance with
the conditions of this grant as well as to ensure that any development undertaken
on the subject property is in accordance with the approved site plan on file. The
permittee shall deposit with the County the sum of $600.00. The deposit shall be
placed in a performance fund, which shall be used exclusively to compensate
Regional Planning for all expenses incurred while inspecting the premises to
determine the permittee's compliance with the conditions of approval. The fund
provides for 3 inspections. Inspections shall be unannounced.

If additional inspections are required to ensure compliance with the conditions of
this grant, or if any inspection discloses that the subject property is being used in
violation of any one of the conditions of this grant, the permittee shall be financially
responsible and shall reimburse Regional Planning for all additional enforcement
efforts necessary to bring the subject property into compliance. The amount
charged for additional inspections shall be $200.00 per inspection, or the current
recovery cost at the time any additional inspections are required, whichever is
greater.

11.  Within three (3) days of the date of final approval of this grant, the permittee shall
remit processing fees payable to the County of Los Angeles in connection with the
filing and posting of a Notice of Determination (NOD) for this project and its
entitlements in compliance with Section 21152 of the Public Resources Code.
Unless a Certificate of Exemption is issued by the California Department of Fish
and Wildlife pursuant to Section 711.4 of the California Fish and Wildlife Code, the
permittee shall pay the fees in effect at the time of the filing of the NOD, as
provided for in Section 711.4 of the Fish and Wildlife Code, currently $2,231.25
($2,156.25 for a Negative Declaration or Mitigated Negative Declaration plus
$75.00 processing fee). No land use project subject to this requirement is final,
vested or operative until the fee is paid.

12.  The permittee shall comply with all mitigation measures identified in the Mitigation
Monitoring and Reporting Program (“MMRP”), which is attached hereto and
incorporated by this reference and set forth fully herein.

13.  Within thirty (30) days of the date of final approval of the grant by the County, the
permittee shall record a covenant and agreement, which attaches the Mitigation
Monitoring and Reporting Program (“MMRP”) and agrees to comply with the
mitigation measures imposed by the Mitigated Negative Declaration for this project,
in the office of the County Recorder. Prior to recordation of the covenant, the
permittee shall submit a draft copy of the covenant and agreement to Regional
Planning for review and approval. As a means of ensuring the effectiveness of the
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14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

mitigation measures, the permittee shall submit annual mitigation monitoring
reports to Regional Planning for approval or as required. The reports shall
describe the status of the permittee’s compliance with the required mitigation
measures.

The permittee shall deposit an initial sum of $6,000.00 with Regional Planning
within thirty (30) days of the date of final approval of this grant in order to defray
the cost of reviewing and verifying the information contained in the reports required
by the MMRP. The permittee shall replenish the mitigation monitoring account if
necessary until all mitigation measures have been implemented and completed.

Notice is hereby given that any person violating a provision of this grant is guilty of
a misdemeanor. Notice is further given that the Regional Planning Commission
(“Commission”) or a Hearing Officer may, after conducting a public hearing, revoke
or modify this grant, if the Commission or Hearing Officer finds that these
conditions have been violated or that this grant has been exercised so as to be
detrimental to the public’'s health or safety or so as to be a nuisance, or as
otherwise authorized pursuant to Chapter 22.56, Part 13 of the County Code.

All development pursuant to this grant must be kept in full compliance with the
County Fire Code.

The applicant shall submit building plans for approval to the Calabasas Fire
Prevention Office, at 26600 Agoura Road, Calabasas, for final review and approval
and for any necessary developer fees that may be applicable.

All development shall comply with the requirements of Title 22 of the County Code
("Zoning Ordinance") and of the specific zoning of the subject property, unless
specifically modified by this grant, as set forth in these conditions, including the
approved Exhibit "A," or a revised Exhibit "A" approved by the Director.

All development pursuant to this grant shall conform to the requirements of County
Department of Public Works.

The permittee shall maintain the subject property in a neat and orderly fashion, and
shall maintain free of litter all areas of the premises over which the permittee has
control.

The subject property shall be developed and maintained in substantial compliance
with the plans marked Exhibit “A.” If changes to the site plan are required as a
result of instruction given at the public hearing, three copies of a modified Exhibit
“A” shall be submitted to Regional Planning within sixty (60) days of the date of
final approval.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
PAGE 4 OF 6
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22. In the event that subsequent revisions to the approved Exhibit “A” are submitted,
the permittee shall submit three copies of the proposed plans to the Director for
review and approval. All revised plans must be accompanied by the written
authorization of the property owner(s) and applicable fee for such revision.

PERMIT SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

23.  All structures and walls shall remain free of graffiti or other extraneous markings,
drawings, or signage that was not approved by Regional Planning or Public Works.
In the event of graffiti or other extraneous markings occurring, the permittee shall
remove or cover said markings and or drawings, within 24 hours of notification of
such occurrence, weather permitting. Paint utilized in covering such markings
shall only be of the earth tone color approved for the structure or wall on the
approved Exhibit “A”.

24. The permittee shall obtain all necessary building and grading permits for the
project, issued by County Public Works, within six years of final approval of this
variance. If the applicant fails to obtain such valid building and grading permits
within six years, this variance shall expire and the permittee shall remove any
structures and construction material and restore the site to its original condition. If
at any time following six years from the final approval of this variance the
permittee allows any of its building and grading permits for the project to expire, or
if no substantial work has taken place on the project for a period of 12 months, the
project shall be considered abandoned, and the permittee shall remove any
structures and construction material and restore the site to its original condition.
The permittee shall show proof of all existing permits whenever requested to do so
by the Zoning Enforcement Section of Regional Planning.

25. The applicant shall store all paints and other toxic construction or finish materials
within a secure storage container during construction to prevent any leakage into
the soil.

26. The applicant is expected to work diligently to complete the project and shall
initiate contact with the Regional Planning Department to pay the fees as specified
in Condition No. 15 for the MMRP, and shall work with the assigned Planner and
Staff Biologist to begin work on the MMRP.

27. The conditions of this grant shall be retained on the premises at all times and be
immediately produced upon request of any County Zoning Enforcement Inspector.

PROJECT SITE SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

28. No construction beyond the footprint or height of the residential or accessory pool
house structure approved shall be allowed with any Revised Exhibit “A”; and
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29. No changes to the approved roof and fagade of the approved residence or
accessory pool house structure will be allowed; and

30. A Revised Exhibit “A” will only be considered for minor modifications related to the
residence and accessory pool house, or swimming pool structure for accessory
features compliant with the Mitigation Measures for the MMRP, or for repairs to the
exterior of the approved structures depicted in the Exhibit “A” which may slightly
deviate from the structure’s original approval, for any changes to the approved
landscape plan, and for any change to the approved earth tone colors or materials
with another earth tone color or material acceptable to Regional Planning when
time for repainting or repair becomes necessary; and

31. The accessory pool house structure shall not have any kitchen type facility, with a
covenant recorded by the property owner to ensure no kitchen facility, and
plumbing is allowed only for a single bathroom.

MKK:RS
11/07/2013
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# Environmental Factor Mitigation Action Required When Monitoring | Responsible Agency or | Monitoring Agency or
to Occur Party Party
1.1 |Aesthetics Project shali comply with section 22.44.133.G and Part 9 of Regional Planning Staff Prior to issuance |Applicant and any Department of Regional
Chapter 22.44 (commencing with section 22.44.500) of the Los|will inspect lighting on-site. |of Certifcate of subsequent owner(s) Pianning
Angeles County Code (Dark Skies Ordinance). Exterior night |Provide lighting as Occupancy.
lighting shall be minimized using low intensity (lights not specified
exceeding 800 lumens) and low stature fixtures (2.5-3 ft. in
height). Lights shall be directed downwards with good
shielding against projection into the nighttime sky, surrounding
properties, and undeveloped areas. Security lighting, if used,
shall be on an infrared detector and may not be continuously
illuminated except in cases of actual emergency. All entry way
and porch lighting, and wall lights along the proposed
residence, shall have an apron to direct light to areas where
needed, and eliminate light spillage off site.
1.2 |Aesthetics The proposed residence and pool house accessory structure  |Submit final landscape/fuel | Prior to final fuel  |Applicant Department of Regional
shall be limited to one-story in height, and shall utilize earth- |modification plan for medification plan Planning, Fire
tone colors that blend in with the natural colors of the approval to County approval by Fuel Department Fuel
surrounding environment. The driveway and any exterior walls |Biologist. Final site and Modification Unit Modification Unit
shall also be of earth tone colors or materials that blend in with [elevation plans depicting |of Fire Department
the natural color of the surrounding environment. A earth tone colors of
landscape/fuel modification plan utilizing native vegetation and |structures, walls and
approved by the Biologist on Staff at Regional Planning, and |driveway must be
by the Fuel Modification Unit of the Fire Department, shall be [submitted to Regional
implemented to provide effective screening for the residence |Planning for review and
while still meeting fire protection requirements. The oak trees |approval.
to be used in the landscape plan shall be local and suitable for
the native local setting, and shall be obtained from a local
source (i.e. nursery).
MMRP for PROJECT NO. R2008-00493 / PERMIT NO. RVAR 200800014 / ENV NO. 200800039 Page 1 of 7
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4.1

Biological Resources

Based upon the recommendations of the Santa Monica
Mountains Conservancy to preserve native flora and fauna on
and near the subject site, the applicant has agreed to accept a
condition to donate a perpetual conservation easement to the
Mountains Recreation and Conservation Authority (MRCA) or
a public entity which is recognized and acceptable to the
Director of Regional Planning over all portions of the property
west of (down slope from) the 1380 elevation contour. The
applicant has also agreed to accept a condition to donate a
second perpetual conservation easement to the Mountains
Recreation and Conservation Authority (MRCA) or a
recognized public entity that includes a contiguous, minimum
45-foot-wide section of property that connects the easement
described above to the eastern property boundary. Said
easements must be recorded prior to the issuance of any
permits including grading permits. Said easements shall not
be subordinate to any loans or liens on the property. Said
easements shall prohibit all fencing, walls, retaining walls,
lighting, non-native plants, hardscape, domestic animal
enclosures, or storage of materials. Said easements shall
allow non-overhead irrigation and brush clearance required by
the Fire Department. All costs associated with annual fuel
modification work must be agreed upon by the property owner
and the designated easement holder or, in the event of no
agreement, all costs will be the responsibility of the property
owner. A copy of the executed agreement and all recorded
easements shall be provided to the Department of Regional
Plannng, and to the Fire Department's Fuel Modification Unit.

Contact Department of
Regional Planning Staff
Biologist to coordinate. A
site plan must be prepared
clearly depicting the
boundaries of the
described conservation
easements.

Prior to issuance
of grading and
building permits

Applicant

Department of Regional
Planning, MRCA, County
Fire Department Fuel
Modification Unit

4.2

Biological Resources

The applicant shall provide recordable metes and bounds legal
descriptions of the conservation easements and a current
preliminary title report to Regional Planning and the public
entity in whose favor a conservation easement is granted.
Prior to easement recordation, applicant shall pay a one-time
$500 processing fee to the public entity in whose favor a
conservation easement is granted.

Contact Department of
Regional Planning Staff
Biologist to coordinate and
review documents and
reports.

Prior to isuance of
grading and
building permits

Applicant

Department of Regional
Planning, and MRCA

11/06/2013
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Perimeter fencing not allowed; however, security fencing
adjacent to house is acceptable (e.g. around swimming pool).

Show any fencing on
landscape plan, to be
reviewed by Staff Biologist.

Landscape plan
must be approved
prior to issuance of
grading and
building permits.

Applicant

Department of Regional
Planning

Shrub vegetation clearance for fuel modification requirements
shall be done using hand tools to minimize soil disturbance.
Department of Regional Planning Staff Biologist shall approve
landscape/fuel modification plan, which shall show proposed
brush clearance. All existing native vegetation shall be clearly
depicted. Subsequent final approval by Fire Department's
Fuel Medification Unit is required. Pre-construction vegetation
clearance recommended between September and November.

Landscape/fuel
modification plan must be
submitted to Staff Biologist
for review and approval.
Final approval by Fire
Department's Fuel
Modification Unit.

Prior to issuance
of grading and
building permits,
necessary fuel
modification plan
must be completed

Applicant

Department of Regional
Planning

Migratory nongame native bird species are protected by
international treaty under the Federal Migratory Bird Treaty Act
(MBTA) of 1918 (50 C.F.R. Section10.13). Sections 3503,
3503.5, and 3513 of the California Fish and Game Code
prohibit take of all birds and their active nests including raptors
and other migratory nongame birds (as listed under the
Federal MBTA).

Proposed project activities (including, but not limited to,
staging and disturbances to native and non-native vegetation,
structures, and substrates) normally should occur outside of
the avian breeding season which generally runs from March 1-
August 31 (as early as December 1 for some raptors and other
bird species) to avoid take of birds or their eggs. Take means
to hunt, pursue, catch, capture, or kill, or attempt to hunt,
pursue, catch, capture or kill (Fish and Game Code Section
86), and includes take of eggs and/or young resulting from
disturbances which cause abandonment of active nests. For
this project site, based on field inspections by the Senior
Biologist of Regional Planning, project related activities
likely to disturb bird nesting habitats shall be prohibited
from December 1st through August 31st due to the
potential of owls and humingbirds nesting on site.

A landscape plan must be
submitted to Regional
Planning for review and
approval by the Staff
Biologist before any
vegetation clearance is
conducted.

The landscape plan must
clearly depict all existing
native vegetaion on-site
prior to disturbance.
Regional Planning
approved Biological
monitor required to be on-
site during vegetation
clearance activities inside
of prohibited period.
Conduct necessary bird
surveys and work with
Department of Regional
Planning's Staff Biologist.

Prior to issuance
of grading and
building permits,
necessary surveys
must be completed

Applicant

Department of Regional
Planning and CDFW

4.3 Biological Resources

4.4 Biological Resources

45 Biological Resources

4.5 A _|Biological Resources
nG

11/06/2013
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4.5 B |Biological Resources

If avoidance of the avian breeding season specified is not
feasible, the Department of Regional Planning requires, and in
accordance with recommendations with Cal Fish and Wildlife,
that beginning thirty days prior to the initiation of project
activities, a qualified biologist with experience in conducting
breeding bird surveys conduct weekly bird surveys to detect
protected native birds occurring in suitable nesting habitat that
is to be disturbed and (as access to adjacent areas allows) any
other such habitat within 300 feet of disturbance areas (within
500 feet for raptors). The surveys should continue on a
weekly basis with the last survey being conducted no more
than 3 days prior to the initiation of project activities. If a
protected native bird is found, the project proponent should
delay all project activities within 300 feet of on- and off-site
suitable nesting habitat (within 500 feet for suitable raptor
nesting habitat) until August 31. Alternatively, the qualified
biologist could continue the surveys in order to locate any
nests. If an active nest is located, or can be deduced to exist
immediately adjacent off-site, project activities within 300 feet
of the nest (within 500 feet for raptor nests) or as determined
by a qualified biclogical monitor, must be postponed until the
nest is vacated and juveniles have fledged and there is no
evidence of a second attempt at nesting.

4.5 C |Biological Resources

Flagging, stakes, and/or flagged fencing should be used to
demarcate the inside boundary of the buffer of 300 feet (or 500
feet) between the project activities and the nest. Project
personnel, including all contractors working on site, should be
instructed on the sensitivity of the area. The project proponent
should provide the County of Los Angeles the results of the
recommended protective measures described above to
document compliance with applicable State and Federal laws
pertaining to the protection of native birds.

11/06/2013
i
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4.5 D |Biological Resources

If the biological monitor determines that a narrower buffer
between the project activities and observed active nests is
warranted, he/she should submit a written explanation as to
why (e.g., species-specific information; ambient conditions and
birds’ habituation to them; and the terrain, vegetation, and
birds’ lines of sight between the project activities and the nest
and foraging areas) to the County of Los Angeles and, upon
request by the Department Staff Biologist. Based on the
submitted information, the County of Los Angeles (and the
Department, if the Department requests) will determine
whether to allow a narrower buffer.

4.5 E |Biological Resources

A biological monitor shall be present on site during all clearing
of vegetation to ensure that these activities remain within the
project footprint (i.e., outside the demarcated buffer) and that
the flagging/stakes/fencing is being maintained, and to
minimize the likelihood that active nests are abandoned or fail
due to project activities. The biological monitor shall send
weekly monitoring reports to the County of Los Angeles during
the clearing of vegetation, and shall notify the County
immediately if project activities damage active avian nests.

4.6 Biological Resources

For watershed protection of Stokes Canyon and Dry Canyon,
the slope edge of the residence shall have a runoff capture
swale with plants or scavenge material that can be changed
annually following the rainy season. In addition to standard
LID requirements, cisterns shall be utilized to capture the first
one-inch of rainwater runoff from all non-permeable surfaces
for use in irrigation and firefighting purposes.

Show swale and cistern on
site and landscape plan to
be reviewed by Staff
Biologist.

Prior to approval of
landscape/fuel
modification plan.

Applicant

Department of Regional
Planning

11/06/2013
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10.1 |Hydrology and Water  |Prior to construction of the proposed building and installation |Check in with County Prior to issuance |Applicant Department of Regional
Quality of the OWTS, the applicant shall seek reinstatement of the Department of Public of grading and Planning, Departments of
approval previously issued by the Department of Public Health [Health. Provide all building permits Public Health's Land Use
on October 24, 2006. The applicant shall submit OWTS plans, |documents of clearance to Program and Public
a service request application, and the required fees to the Regional Planning and Works
Department of Public Health's Environmental Health Division. |Public Works.
The applicant shall also complete a feasibility report in
accordance with the requirements in effect at that time and
submit to the Department of Public Health for further review
and approval.
10.2 |Hydrology and Water  |To ensure control of potential runoff into Stokes Canyon Check in with California Prior to issuance |Applicant Department of Regional
Quality Creek, Cold Creek, or other State jurisdictional areas, the Department of Fish and of grading and Planning, California
applicant shall verify with the California Department of Fish Wildlife, (805) 652-1868. |building permits Department of Fish and
and Wildlife Services whether a Streambed Alteration Provide Regional Planning Wildlife
Agreement is required for the project, and shall obtain any with copy of Streambed
necessary approvals from the California Department of Fish  |Alteration Agreement if
and Wildlife. The applicant shall provide the Department of issued.
Regional Planning with a copy of any executed Streambed
Alteration Agreement.
18.1 [Utilities and Service The existing on-site easement for the Las Virgenes Municipal |All site, landscape, grading |Final check for Applicant Department of Regional
Systems Water District shall be maintained and kept clear of and drainage and fuel easement Planning, Las Virgenes
improvements, trees, shrubs, and other vegetation and the modification plans must clearance must be Municipal Water District
applicant shall abide by all conditions as stated in the have water district done prior to
easement agreement dated July 7, 2001. Any improvements |easement clearly depicted. |finalization of
may be removed by the Water District if necessary to access |Final check by Regional  |building permit.
infrastrucure under the easement. Planning Staff shall verify
easement area is clear.
Clearance will be
communicated to Las
Virgenes Municipal Water
District.
18.2 |Utilities and Service The applicant will provide the Department of Regional Contact Las Virgenes Prior to issuance |Applicant Department of Public
Systems Planning and the Department of Public Healh's Land Use Municipal Water District, |of grading and Health's Land Use
Program Section wth a “Will Serve” letter from Las Virgenes  [provide a copy of "Will building permits Program
Municipal Water District to ensure potable water for the Serve" letter to Regional
proposed project. Planning and Public Health
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MITIGATION MONITORING AND REPORTING PROGRAM (MMRP)

PROJECT NO. R2008-00493 / PERMIT NO. RVAR 200800014 / ENV NO. 200800039

19 |Mitigation Compliance

i~

As a means of ensuring compliance of above mitigation
measures, the applicant and subsequent owner(s) are
responsible for submitting compliance report to the
Department of Regional Planning for review, and for
replenishing the mitigation monitoring account, as necessary,
until all mitigation measures have been implemented and
completed.

Submittal and approval of
compliance report and
replenishing mitigation
monitoring account

Yearly and as
required until all
measures are
completed.

Applicant and
subsequent owner(s)

Department of Regional
Planning
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